

No. 18-72159

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Petitioners.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States, *et al.*,
Petitioners-Defendants,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

RYAN KARNOSKI, *et al.*,
Real Parties in Interest-Plaintiffs,

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Real Party in Interest-Plaintiff-Intervenor.

**REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST-PLAINTIFFS' ANSWER TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON**

Peter C. Renn
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
4221 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 280
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 382-7600

Tara L. Borelli
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
730 Peachtree St., NE, Ste. 640
Atlanta, GA 30308
(404) 897-1880

James F. Hurst, P.C.
Stephen R. Patton, P.C.
Jordan M. Heinz
Scott Lerner
Vanessa Barsanti
Daniel Siegfried
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-2000

Counsel for Real Parties in Interest-Plaintiffs

Additional Counsel

Diana Flynn
Sasha Buchert
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
1875 I St., NW 5th Fl.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 740-0914

Camilla B. Taylor
Kara Ingelhart
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
105 W. Adams, 26th Fl.
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 663-4413

Paul D. Castillo
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
3500 Oak Lawn Ave., Ste. 500
Dallas, TX 75219
(214) 219-8585

Peter E. Perkowski
OUTSERVE-SLDN, INC.
445 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 3100
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 426-2137

Derek A. Newman
Jason B. Sykes
NEWMAN DU WORS LLP
2101 Fourth Ave., Ste. 1500
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 274-2800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	3
I. Defendants’ Motion to Dissolve the Preliminary Injunction	4
II. Defendants’ Motion to Stay Discovery	4
III. The District Court’s Summary Judgment Opinion.....	5
IV. The Parties’ Discovery Disputes	6
A. Plaintiffs’ Motion to Compel Documents Withheld Under the Deliberative Process Privilege	6
B. Defendants’ Motion for a Protective Order	7
C. The District Court’s July 27, 2018 Discovery Order	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Required Supplementation of Defendants’ Privilege Log Does Not Warrant the Extraordinary Remedy of Mandamus.	10
A. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err in Declining to Impose an Initial, Heightened Burden on Plaintiffs.	10
B. Even If a Heightened Showing Was Required for Production of an Adequate Log, Plaintiffs Have Satisfied It.	13
C. The Information Required for an Adequate Privilege Log Is Not Itself Protected by Executive Privilege.	17

II. The District Court Did Not Commit Clear Legal Error in Ordering Production of Documents Withheld Under the Deliberative Process Privilege.....19

A. The District Court Committed No Error, Let Alone Clear Error, in Applying the Warner Balancing Test to the Facts Here.21

1. Relevance of the Evidence Sought.21

2. Availability of Other Evidence.25

3. The Government’s Role in the Litigation.27

4. The Extent to Which Disclosure Would Hinder Frank Discussion.27

B. The District Court Correctly Declined to Require the Privilege to Be Tested Individually for the Thousands of Documents at Issue.....29

CONCLUSION.....31

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. FBI,
186 F.R.D. 170 (D.D.C. 1999) 23-24

Ariz. Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer,
No. CV-12-02546, 2014 WL 171923 (D. Ariz. Jan. 15, 2014).....22, 29

Bauman v. U.S. Dist. Court,
557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977)9

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court,
408 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2005)8, 14

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia,
542 U.S. 367 (2004).....*passim*

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
592 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 18

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
532 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 12

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997)..... 17

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....31

Del Socorro Quintero Perez v. United States,
No. 13CV1417-WQH-BGS, 2016 WL 499025 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2016)28

Doe 2 v. Mattis,
-- F. Supp. 3d --, 2018 WL 4053380 (D.D.C. Aug. 24, 2018)20

Doe 2 v. Trump,
-- F. Supp. 3d --, 2018 WL 3717071 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 2018)23, 26

Doe 2 v. Trump,
-- F. Supp. 3d --, 2018 WL 3736435 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 2018) 15

Ferrell v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
177 F.R.D. 425 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....29

FTC v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.,
742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984)*passim*

Goldman v. Weinberger,
475 U.S. 503 (1986).....22, 23

In re Anonymous Online Speakers,
661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011)9

In re Delphi Corp.,
276 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)30

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)18, 19

In re Subpoena Duces Tecum Served on Office of Comptroller of Currency,
145 F.3d 1422 (D.C. Cir. 1998)24, 31

In re Van Dusen,
654 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2011)9

Newport Pac., Inc. v. Cty. of San Diego,
200 F.R.D. 628 (S.D. Cal. 2001)28

New York v. Dep’t of Commerce,
No. 18-cv-2921 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2018)31

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)28

Price v. Cty. of San Diego,
165 F.R.D. 614 (S.D. Cal. 1996)28

Stone v. Trump,
No. GLR-17-2459, 2018 WL 3866676 (D. Md. Aug. 14, 2018)*passim*

Texaco P.R., Inc. v. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs,
60 F.3d 867 (1st Cir. 1995) 19-20, 23

United States v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago,
610 F. Supp. 695 (N.D. Ill. 1985)24

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)*passim*

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)22

Wiener v. FBI,
943 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991) 13-14

Will v. United States,
389 U.S. 90 (1967)9

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)2

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26*passim*
